MRD 6/23/00

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

10 JN 20 JH 11: 12 GPANT WANGE

07-19-2000



101407006

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FORM	COVER	SHEET
TRADEMARKS	ONLY	

TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please r						
	eyance Type					
New L	Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment					
Document ID #	Effective Date MergerMonthDay_Year					
Reel # Frame #	5 12 2000					
Corrective Document	Change of Name					
Reel # Frame # (Other					
Conveying Party X Mark if ac	dditional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name VIASTAR SERVICES CORPORATION	Month Day Year 05 12 2000					
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership Limited	Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	xas					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name DEUTSCHE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 3225 Cumberland Boulevard						
Address (line 2) Suite 700						
Address (line 3) Atlanta G	eorqia 30339 Zip Code					
	d Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is					
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an					
representative should be attached.						
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Nevada						
2000 NTHAI1 00000221 75924715 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
401 40 00 00						

300.00 OP Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002104 FRAME: 0482

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30,399 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	epresentative Na	me and Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Ad	dress Area Code and Telephone Number (40-	4) 885-3406		
Name	Daniele E. Raziano,	Esq.			
Address (line 1)	TROUTMAN SANDERS LL	P			
Address (line 2)	600 Peachtree Stree	t, N.E.			
Address (line 3)	Suite 5200				
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Georgia 3	0308-2216			
Pages	Enter the total numl including any attack	per of pages of the attached conveyance documents.	cument # 9		
Trademark .	Application Numb	er(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
		umber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT			
	demark Application		ration Number(s)		
75924715	75924082	75558837 2251870			
75924716	75918434	75320787			
75924717	75558838	75303728			
Number of	Properties _{Enter}	the total number of properties involved.	# 13		
Fee Amoun	it Fee Ai	mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 340.00		
Method o	of Payment: Account	Enclosed X Deposit Account			
		t or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 20-1507		
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Daniele E.	. Raziano	Lanele Ellegan	(e : 23-3)		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

ONB 0031-0027	TO CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF	
Conveying Pa		d Execution Date Month Day Year
Name VIAS	TAR HOLDINGS, INC.	05 12 2000
Formerly		
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation	Association
Other		
X Citizenship	State of Incorporation/Organization Texas	
Receiving Pa	rty ceiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	:
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be	
Corporation	Association not domiciled in the appointment of a representative sho	uld be attached
Other	(Designation must	
Citizenship	/State of Incorporation/Organization	
-		al numbers attached
	rademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	
	mark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s	s)
75303733		
75303734		
76030623		

REEL: 002104 FRAME: 0484

TRADEMARK

CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of the 12th day of May, 2000, by the Obligors referred to below in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders (as such terms are defined below).

WHEREAS, Viastar Holdings, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Holdings"), Viastar Services Corporation, a Texas corporation ("Services"; Holdings and Services are referred to individually as an "Obligor" and collectively as the "Obligors"), certain Affiliates of the Obligors, certain financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") and Deutsche Financial Services Corporation, as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 3, 2000 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement), pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make certain loans and other financial accommodations available to the Obligors (the "Loans"); and

WHEREAS, the Obligors will derive substantial benefits, both directly and indirectly, from the Loans; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement and to make the Loans, the Obligors have agreed to assign to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, certain trademark rights as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the Obligors hereby agree with the Agent as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest.

To secure the complete and timely payment and performance of all Obligations, each Obligor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in such Obligor's entire world-wide right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and their respective registrations and applications for registration listed in **Schedule A** attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, all licenses relating thereto, and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements (all of which trademarks, trademark registrations, applications for registration, goodwill, licenses, proceeds, and other rights are collectively called the "Trademarks").

0560485.01

2. Representations and Warranties.

Each Obligor represents and warrants that:

- (a) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, in the United States of America (the "U.S.") or in any of the respective states thereof;
- (b) The Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> constitute all of the trademark applications and registrations owned by any Obligor;
- (c) Each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable in the U.S. and the respective states thereof and all claims by others to rights in the Trademarks of which any Obligor is aware, including, without limitation, licenses, are noted on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof;
- (d) Except as noted on <u>Schedule B</u>, the Obligor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> as the owner of one or more Trademarks is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to such Trademarks, free and clear of any liens, charges, encumbrances, mortgages, hypothecations, pledges, liens, security interests or claims of any kind, including, without limitation, covenants by such Obligor not to sue third persons and licenses;
- (e) Each Obligor has made all necessary applications, filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, including, without limitation, all necessary filings and recordations in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and
- (f) Each Obligor has the unqualified right, power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement.

3. Conditional Grant of Security Interest in Additional Trademarks.

If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Commitments shall have been terminated, any Obligor shall have or obtain ownership of any trademark, including any registration or application therefor, with respect to goods sold (the "Goods") and services rendered (the "Services") in any Obligor's business, the provisions of Paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto, and also to any composite marks or other marks of any Obligor which are confusingly similar to such mark, and Obligor shall give to the Agent prompt written notice thereof. This Paragraph 3 shall not apply to trademarks which are owned by others and licensed to any Obligor. Each Obligor shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by the Agent at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, any trademarks falling under this Paragraph 3.

-2-

0560485.01

4. <u>Modification of Agreement</u>.

Each Obligor authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any additional trademarks, registrations and applications for registration thereof which are Trademarks under Paragraph 1 or Paragraph 3 hereof, and to have this Agreement, as amended, or any other document evidencing the security interest granted therein, recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at the expense of the Obligors. The representations and warranties of the Obligors shall be deemed to be remade and restated by each Obligor as of the date of the amendment of Schedule A with respect to all Trademarks listed on the amended Schedule A at that time.

5. Covenants of Obligors.

- (a) Each Obligor covenants as follows: (i) it will maintain the high standard of quality which has become associated with the Trademarks; (ii) the Agent from time to time and upon request shall have the right to inspect samples of the Goods, the procedures and facilities used to provide Services, the premises at which the Goods are produced and at which the Services are performed and records relating to the Trademarks at the premises where such records are kept; and (iii) the Agent shall have the right to prevent use of the Trademarks on Goods and Services which are not of high quality, all so as to preserve the goodwill symbolized by the Trademarks.
- (b) Each Obligor further agrees that: (i) it will use and not abandon or do any act or omit to do any act that may cause or contribute to the abandonment of any Trademark, or permit the expiration of any registration of any Trademark listed on Schedule A; (ii) it shall give the Agent written notice, and a complete copy, of any sublicense of any Trademark; and (iii) all uses of the Trademarks by it or its permitted sublicensees will include such notices of registration as are required or authorized from time to time under applicable law.
- With respect to each Trademark listed on Schedule A, each Obligor agrees to take all necessary steps, including, without limitation, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each such Trademark, and (ii) pursue each such application for trademark registration, now or hereafter included in the Trademarks under this Agreement, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of applications for renewal, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the participation in opposition, cancellation and infringement and misappropriation proceedings and the payment of fees and Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any Obligor taxes incurred in connection therewith. determines that any such Trademark is not material to such Obligor's business, such Obligor may, with the prior written consent of the Agent, elect not to pursue any such infringement action. Each Obligor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired trademark, trademark registration, or application therefor covered by Paragraph 3 hereof. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Obligors, and each Obligor agrees to promptly provide the Agent with written notice of any such actions or proceedings.

0560485.01

-3-

- (d) Each Obligor shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by the Agent at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, any trademarks falling under Paragraph 3.
- (e) Until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Commitments shall have been terminated, no Obligor will enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with the Obligors' obligations under this Agreement without the Agent's prior written consent.

6. Remedies Upon Default; Power of Attorney

- In addition to the grant of the security interest contained in Paragraphs 1 (a) and 3 hereof, if any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall have occurred, or if any Obligor fails to perform any agreement or to meet any of its obligations hereunder, upon the election of the Agent, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks shall be automatically granted, assigned, conveyed and delivered to the Agent or its designee. Each Obligor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Agent and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of each Obligor and in the name of such Obligor or the Agent's own name or the name of the Agent's designee, all acts of said attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default: (i) to complete, date, execute and file, or cause to be filed, the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated hereby by reference (the "Assignment") in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and in all other applicable offices, and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purpose of the Assignment, including, without limitation, the right (but not the obligation) to prosecute applications in the name of such Obligor or the Agent, and to take any other actions deemed necessary by the Agent to maintain such registrations in effect; (ii) to collect proceeds from the Trademarks (including, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (iii) to convey in any transaction authorized by the Loan Agreement, any Goods covered by the registrations applicable to the Trademarks to any purchaser thereof; and (iv) to make payment or to discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any goods covered by the Trademarks, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by the Agent in its sole discretion, and such payments made by the Agent to become the obligations of the Obligors to the Agent, due and payable immediately without demand. Such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.
- (b) The Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be enforceable, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Agent may, if any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall have occurred, immediately, without demand or performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to any Obligor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business

0560485.01

-4-

symbolized by the Trademarks, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademarks all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to the Obligors at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks is to be made, which each Obligor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, the Agent or any Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of any Obligor, which right is hereby waived and released. Each Obligor hereby agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by the Agent in connection with any disposition hereunder.

(c) Upon the occurrence of the conditional assignment provided for herein, no Obligor shall have any right, title, or interest in or to any of the Trademarks and each Obligor shall cease and desist in the use of the Trademarks and of any colorable imitation thereof, and shall, upon written demand of the Agent, or pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, deliver to the Agent all Goods bearing the Trademarks.

7. <u>Termination of Agreement.</u>

At such time as the Obligors shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations and the Commitments shall have been terminated, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Obligors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in the Obligors title to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent pursuant hereto.

8. <u>Limitation of Liability and Indemnification</u>.

Each Obligor hereby releases the Agent and the Lenders from, and agrees to hold the Agent and the Lenders free and harmless from and against, any claims arising out of any action taken or omitted to be taken with respect to the Trademarks (except to the extent of the Agent's or the Lenders' gross negligence or willful misconduct), and each Obligor agrees to indemnify the Agent and the Lenders from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, losses, damages or other expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising from or in any way related to the Trademarks and any trademark infringement claim.

9. Waiver and Amendment.

- (a) No course of dealing between any Obligor and the Agent or the Lenders, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent or the Lenders, any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- (b) This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties hereto.

0560485.01

٠,٠

10. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>.

All of the Agent's and the Lenders' rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or under the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

11. Severability.

The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

12. Survival.

The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

13. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.

14. Choice of Law.

The validity, construction and enforcement of this Agreement, and the determination of the rights and duties of the parties hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia regardless of any choice of law or other provision that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

0560485.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

OBLIGORS:

VIASTAR HOLDINGS, INC.

VIASTAR SERVICES CORPORATION

Title: Vice

(ATLANTA-560485-v1) Trademark Security Agt (Viastar).doc

AGENT:

DEUTSCHE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION

By: TKN J I

Name:

Philip G. Porcher, IX

Vice President

(ATLANTA-560485-v1) Trademark Security Agt (Viastar).doc

-8-

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Application/ Registration No.	Mark	Class
75/924715	VFREIGHT	39
75/924716	STAR-TAX	35
75/924717	FR8.COM	42
75/924082	STARLINK DIRECT	42
75/918434	VFREIGHT	39
75/558838	VIACHEK	16
75/558837	STARPAY	16
75/320787	VIASTAR SERVICES CORPORATION	35
2,251,870	VIASTAR DIRECT	36
75/303728	VIASTAR ·	35
75/303733	VIASTAR and Design	35
75/303734	None - Design only	35
Filed on April 19, 2000	VIASTAR GOLD	36

0560485.01

SCHEDULE B

LIENS AND CLAIMS OF THIRD PARTIES

None.

0560485.01

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

TH	IS AS	SIGNMENT	dated			-	/.• -	"Assigno			from SCHE
FINANCL	AL SER	VICES CORF	ORATI	ON, as	Agen	t (the '					
		s, the Assigno pplications to									
Loan and	Security	the Assigned Agreement lenders from the	among	the A	Assigno	or, cer	rtain af	filiates of	f the	Assigno	r, the

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks. The Assignor acknowledges that it has granted the Assignee the right to secure the assets of the Assignor associated with the business symbolized by the Trademarks under separate agreement.

right, title and interest in all such Trademarks.

The Assignor further agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as the Assignee may deem necessary to secure to the Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

The Assignor warrants and represents that it is the sole owner of the interest conveyed hereunder and that such interest is not the subject of any prior transfer, assignment, lien, mortgage or other transaction which would affect the Assignor's ability to transfer such interest.

The Assignor further agrees to indemnify the Assignee and the Lenders for any breach of the above warranty.

0560485.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment under seal as of the day and year first above written.

[Obligor's name]		
By:		
Name:	 	
Title:		

0560485.01

Troutman Sanders LLP -

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA 800 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. - SUITE 5200 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216 TELEPHONE: 404-885-3000

FACSIMILE: 404-962-6588
INTERNET: daniele.raziano@troutmansanders.com

Daniele E. Raziano

404-885-3406

June 23, 2000

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Viastar Services Corporation/Deutsche Financial Services Corporation

Our Reference: 8130.101383

Honorable Sir:

Enclosed please find the following:

- (1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet dated June 22, 2000;
- (2) Conditional Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement dated May 12, 2000;
- (3) This firm's check in the amount of \$340.00; and
- (4) Return postcard.

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAIL UNDER 37 CFR 1.10

Express Mail Mailing Label No. EL637082463US

Date of Deposit: June 23, 2000

I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231.

DANIELE E. RAZIANO

Date of Signature: June 23, 2000

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademark June 23, 2000 Page 2

If any additional fees are deemed to be payable, please charge our Deposit Account No. 20-1507.

Respectfully submitted,

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

By: Daniele E. Raziano

/pak Enclosures

cc: Stephen D. Palmer, Esq. Patricia A. Wilson, Esq.

RECORDED: 06/23/2000